DATA SHEET
Product specification
Supersedes data of 1998 Feb 17
2003 Dec 08
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
74LVC162245A; 74LVCH162245A
16-bit transceiver with direction pin;
30 Ω series termination resistors;

X = don’t care;
Z = high-impedance OFF-state.
ORDERING INFORMATION
INPUT OUTPUT
nOE nDIR nAn nBn
L L A = B inputs
L H inputs B = A
H X Z Z
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
TEMPERATURE RANGE PINS PACKAGE MATERIAL CODE
74LVC162245ADL −40 to +125 °C 48 SSOP48 plastic SOT370-1
74LVCH162245ADL −40 to +125 °C 48 SSOP48 plastic SOT370-1
74LVC162245ADGG −40 to +125 °C 48 TSSOP48 plastic SOT362-1
74LVCH162245ADGG −40 to +125 °C 48 TSSOP48 plastic SOT362-1
2003 Dec 08 3
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
16-bit transceiver with direction pin; 30 Ω series
termination resistors; 5 V tolerant input/output; 3-state